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Board of Foreign Missions,
166 b5th Ave.,
New York City.

Attention: Dr. Geo. T. Scott.

My dear Dr. Scott:

When I was in your office more than s
week ago, on leaving you thot that it was possible for us
to get a copy of the deseriptive matter of the Shantung
Christian University for each of our Board members. If
this would be possible, we would appreciate it very much,
or if we can only get two or three copies, we shall see
that they are circulated among the Board members.

Since the final decision of Mr,., Dassady's
going to China this fall will likely be made by mail, I
would be glad to put this informetion in the hands of our
Board. We hope that the matter will work out satisfactory
to his going, and we have every reason tc believe that he
will be in Peking Language Schogl at its opening this fall,
looking forward to the work at “hantung.

The more I have investigated the institution,
its ideals and possibilities, the more I feel personally as
tho we should direct our workers toward it, and I trust that
ghia feeling will find approval in the mind of our mission in

hansi.

Thanking you very kindly for your help in
these matters, and the courtesy shown, I am

Faifhgplly yours,

éé/ 87 docraeey
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June 27, 1924.

Dr. Charles D, Bonsack
General Mission Board of the
Church of the Brethren

22 South State Street

Elgin, Illinois

My dear Dr. Bonsack,

Your letter to Mr. Scott of June 24th,
asking that descriptive matter of the Shantung Christian
University be sent to you for each member of the Board,
has been received.

We are today mailing to you under separate
cover ten illustrated pamphlets of the Shantung Christian
University, ten sets of leaflets describing the different
departments of the University, five Bulletins of the
School of Arte and Science and nine Reports of the Medical
School for the past three years.

If there 1s any other material on the
University which you desire or if there is any further
way in which we may assist you, please do not hesitate to
ask us.

Sincerely yours

Secretary to Mr. Scott.
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Miss Jean We. Jellerson,
Board of Foreign Missions,
166 b6th Ave.,

New York City.

Dear liss Jellerson:

On my return from South Dakota
this morning I find your letter as well as the
material describing the Shantung Christian Uni-
versity. This will answer our purpose very
splendidly and we want to thank you most kindly,
and thru you, Dr. Scott, for delivering this in-
formation to our hands.

We shall send it out to our Board
members which will enable them to act more intelligent-

ly in the next month on matters pertaining to this
university in which we have become much interested.

Very sincerely yours,

GENEKAL MISSION BOALD.

~ /J//a« 49 / \‘L»,M. e .
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Rovember 12, 1924

The Rev. Charles D. Bonsack,
General Mission Board of the Church of the Brethren,
22 South State Street,

Elgin, Illinois.

Dear Dr. Bonsack.

Since you were vresent at the October meeting of the North
American Joint Board of the Shantung Christian University, no special
conmunication was addpecsed to your Miesioh Roard exprossing the hope
of the University that the Church of the Brethren Would sce its way clear
to become a rarticipating unit in the nivereity, rresumably in the School
0f Theology, through sunnlying Mr, Cassady to the staff, .

[ think I explained to Jyou that the coneideration of supnly ing
a member of the staff =ith residence or rent plus an annual grent of Mex.
¥1000.00 yualified the contributing Mission Board to representation on the
North American Joint Borrd and on the Field Roard of Hansgers of the Univer-
51ty in China. It has ocourred to me that, if the Church of the Brethren
Wish t0 undertake the obligation and become a participating unit in the

University, they might wish to be represented on the Board of &overnore.

which, under the new charter, will have its initial and organi ing meeting
sometime in the not distant tuture, probably about the time of the Washington
Convauntion or in April, 1925, I£ your Board vars to ceriify to its desire
L0 acoept the basis f cooperation, T am sure arrang;oments could be made fop
its official representation at the initin] Wweting of the Board of Governors,

¥ith kindest regrrds and best wishes for all of your work, I am

Very sincerely yours,

George Te Scott.
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Dr. Geo. T. Scott,Secy.

56 b6th Ave.,
Koom 803,
New York City.

Dear Dr. Scott:

On my return this morning from a week's absence
fromthe office, I have your letter of the 12th. 1In reply I
beg tc say that our Generul llission Board will consider the
Shantung Christian University and our cooperation therewith at
our next meeting which will be held here on December 17th end
18th.

e had hoped that perhaps Dr. liackae and lir.
Cassady might both be able to meet with the Board &s he thot
some of coming to £lgin anyhow to talk the matter cover. Ve
are not sure whether this plan will materialize or not but we
trust it will.

It was the feeling of the Board when it was last
discussed that they might place lir, Cessady in the theological
school of the unive*s1ty, if that could be done, furnlshlng
his support Wlthout becom1n~ & participeting unlt for the im-
mediete present. Lowever, thet might be the likely result.

e would be glad to know whether this could be done or not.
This does not mean, however, that the other might not be con-
sidered by the JO&LQ for t}e details of this metter have not
been before them for careful consideration when they were to-
getkher as they will be at their December meeting.

“e very much appreciate your letter and in-
formation concerning the initial and organizing meeting ‘some
time in the future.

With our very best wishes to your work, we

Faithfully yours
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Dr. Charles D. Bonsaok
22 South State Street
Blgin, Illinois

My dear Dr. Bonsask;

Thank you for your letter of November 26th just received, Tt is
fins to know of the probability that your Board will place Mr. Cassady on
the staff of Shantung Christian University.

The University would of oounirse be only too happy to welcome him
even if younr Board di1é not feel that it counld become a participating wit
for the immeiiate present, You of course realize that the wmit of participa-
tion whioh perits you to become & trustee-electing body, is the support of
an approved member of the staff with residence or rent and an annvwal contri-
bution of $1,000. Liex. (approximately $500, Gold) toward the cuvrrent ex-
pensas of the work of the Unlversity. IEven if your B3oard should not qualify
as a full partiscipating body, [ am sure that you or any other representa-
tive of your Board wovld be weloome as & corresponding member at the meet-
ings of the Univaersity B3oard.

Trosting that yon have had & Thanksgiving Doy with good cause
for the giving of thanks, I am,

Very singeraely yours,

George T. Ssott
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Rave Charles D. Bonsask

Degember =7, IwFE“
22 Sonth Otats Jtreet i
1gin, f1lnois WMMS

Dear Jr. Bonsask:

[t is very gratifylng to learn from your latter of Decomber 13th
that thae General kission Board of the Churoh of the Brethren has approved

of lr. mﬁ! "going to Thina next fall in preparation for the work in
Shantwngz Thristian miversity.”

You ingnire about tho anunuad sontribution whish wonld be sxpeoted
of a cocperating Soard in the University. Thae present unit of cooperation
is one missionary mamber of the staff with residonce or rent, plns an annual
grant of §1,000, lex. (approximately $500. Gold) toward the maintenensce of
the Institntion., The provision of this nnit gives the right to the con-
tribnting Board of rouyresentation on the Board of Governors st the home base
and for the fleld ilsslon of that 3oaxd to be roprosonted ou the rield Roard
of Hanagers in China, T sinoerely hops that your Nllesion Board will find
it possible to be raegviarly raepreserted by & votiug member on easl: of thaese
two managing bodins of the University.

7ith best wishes for the Christmas-low Year Sasson and with
warme st personal regards, [ am,
Vary alnoercly yours,

Gaorge M. 5230tt.

b S LY T
138 ek

Jopy for Dr. 3ulme
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March 7, 19256

The Rev. Charles D. Bonsack, General Secretary,
ission Board of the Church of the Brethren,
Elgin, Illinois. /

Dear Dr. Bonsack:

I am enclosing copy of the minutes of the meeting of the
North American Joint Board of the Shantung Christian University which
was held on February 25. .

You will notice in item number twelve reference to the
participation of your Board.

The meeting of the Board of Governors is to be held on
April 7, 1925, in room 824, 156 Fifth Avenue, New York City. Several
representatives from the British Joint Board will attend. If your
Board has not elected an official representative to the Governing
Board but wishes to have a delegate at the Meeting, such a delegate
would be most welcome.

T am also enclosing a copy of the su-gested by-laws with
the revisious which were voted at the Pebruary 26th meeting of the
Joint Board.

With warm regnrds, I am

Very sincerely yours,

George T. Soott,
Secretary.
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Dr. George T. Scott,
166 b5th Ave.,

Room 802,

New York City.

My dear Dr. Scott:

I want to thank you this morning
for the copy of the Minutes of the recent meeting
of the North American Joint Board of the Shantung
Christian University. I am glad for this bit of
information and especially for the revised draft
of bylaws. We are hoping that our relation to the
]institution will be finally disposed of at our com-

fing Board meeting, April 14-15.

£
{

We thank you very much for the
notice of the meeting of the Board of Governors to
be held on April 7th, at 156 b5th Ave. There is a
bare chance that I may be in the east about that
time and run over to New York to attend a meeting
the day before concerning Education in China. If
this should heppen, 1 might stay over and attend
your meeting. I1f my plans do not mature to be in
the east at the time, I will scarcely be there as
it is a pretty busy time planning for the meeting
of our Board which follows the next week.

Thanking you again for the inform-
ation, and with sincere regards, I am

Faithfully yours,
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April 24, 1925

The Rev. Charles D. Bonsack,
General Missioh Poard of the Church of the Brethren,
Blgin, Illinois.

Dear Dr. Bonsaok:

As temporary secretary of the Organization Meeting of the
Board of Governors of the Shantung Christian University, it is my privilege
%o notify you that, at that Meeting, the Governors took sction confirming
the invitation that had been extended to you and extending again that
invitation to cooperate in the University. The specific action of
the GCovernors, which has to 4o also with representation on the Board, 1is
etated on page 3, number 7, of the Minutes whioh I am enclosing.

I am also enclosing copy of the By~Laws of the University
as adopted at this Meeting and, in addition, minutes of the Neeting of the
North American Section of the Governors, which followed immedintely after
the Governors’' Meeting.

From the minutes of the North American Section, you will see
that Dr. Eric M. North, 150 Pifth Avenue, New York City, succeeds me as
Seoretary of the Section; therefore, any notification of election of a
representative should be sent to him. The term of service of a repre-
sentative is four years, ending for a newly elected representative in 1929,
of, if you prefer in the first instance, the representative could be
eleoted for two years, the term ending in 1927, after which the four year
term would apply.

You will be glad to know that the $10,000 additional, which
Was necessary for seouring the China Medioal Board appropriation, has been
received, so that there seems nothing in the way now to prevent proceeding
with the new hospital plant.

With all good wishes for you in your various undertakings,
I am

Very sinocerely yours,

George T. Scott, Secretary
of the Organisation
Meeting of the Board
of Governors.
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Dear Dr. Scott:

I want to acknowledge with many thinks the
receipt of your letter and the copies of the Minutes and
By-Laws received & few days ago. 1 am sure we appreciate the
generous invitation to join you in the work in the Shantung
Christian University and we trust in due time that this will
work out most satisfactorily.

Mr. Cassady, who has been appointed by our
Board for that work, like every good man, contemplates marriage,
and his intended W1fe tho of excellent health, has recently
discovered a difficulty that will require an operation, and the
doctor thinks it will be very much better for her not to go to
China this year since she is teaching, and this operation can
not take place before late summer. This looks very much as tho
their going this year would be delayed. While this is & great
disappointment both to us and Mr. Cassady, we are wondering if
it will have any material effect on the plans for the university
itself, tho we presume they are in & position to meet such con-
ditions as these when they come. If you should have any counsel
to give, we would appreciate.it.

I think Mr. Cassady would go alone rather than
have the matter interfere too seriously, but this obviously
would have some disadvantages in both of them meeting the
Chinese situation and learning the language together in the
preparation for their further work.

Thanking you for any counsel in the matter and
assuring you of our continued interest in the great work, I am

ot B tio. oo ofod it e

Very sincerely yours,

GENERAL MISSION BOALD.

/

=774y ;{./kﬁc%med




SHANTUNG CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY

ldy 18th, 1926,

Dr. Charlos D, Donseck,
General I'ission Doard,
Church of the Brethren,

South State Stroet,
£lgin, Tll.

Lonsecks

& note from resident larold Balme roports thet he has
learncd that Ir. Cassady's plans have heen soriocusly upset through
the 111 health of his fianceeo and the refusal of the physiciong to
permlt her to go out to Chima. Is this the case and is there no
prospeet of their being aeble to go out somo time in the noar future?
I should be rost interested to Imow and shall he #lacd to rocelive
from you any suggestion as to vhat we mey do.

Cordlally yours,

. 3B

Secretary, Torth Ancrican Zection,
Doard of Covernors, Shantung Christian University,
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Dr. Eric M. North, Secy., T UL AR
150 =~ 5th Ave.,
New York City.

My dear Dr. North:

Your letter under date of May 18th was on
my desk today on my return from the east, in which you make
inquiry about the situation concerning lir. Cassady's going
out to China this fall.

I regret to say that this metter has caused
us no little concern and disappointment, first because we
were anxious to enter into this cooperation with Shan Tung,
and second, we believe Mr. Cassady would have made a £004d man
in his chosen field. He is even yet thinking some of £0ing
out but I am in receipt of a letter today in which he asks
for the possibility of another year here since asY., M. C. A.
secretary at the college of iilliam and Mary, in Virginia,
they are very desirous of having him remain another year., As
you can see, this is a delicate matter for us to urge his
going out under the circumstances, and yet we feel that it
should not be delayed any longer.

Our Board will have a meeting on June 9th at
which time the matter will be finally settled one way or another,
Meanwhile we would be glad to hear from you, youwr Jjudgment as
to what affect a year's delay might have. We are inclined to
feel, personally, that perhaps he should g0 out this year or we
should abandon the idea of cooperation and leave the field open
for some one else. However, we have always been anxious that this
cooperative work at Shan Tung would work out. We have always been
most appreciative of its leaders and the spirit of the institution
as well as the good work they have done.

Most cordially yours,

GENERAL MISSION BOARD.

~:“Q£*113L‘~4.~91r
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Dr. Eric M. North, Secy.,
150 - 5th Ave.,

New York City.
Dear Dr. North: Ezij/

Your letter was received this morning
in relation to the possible delay of Mr. Cassady going
to the Shan Tung University.

I appreciate your suggestion of our
Board giving the equivalent to the University until he
can go out. I shall be glad to bring this before our
Board meeting at our General Conference at Lincoln,
Nebraska, June 9th, and will report again immediately
their action in the matter.

Cordially yours,

GENERAL MISSION BOARD

| RECEIVEER
| UNIVESSITIES
| MAY 29 102
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June 18, 1926. o

H. H. Nvx ELIZABETHTOWN, PA,

Dr. Eric M. Norkh,
150 - 5th Ave.,
New York City.

My dear Dr. North:

At our Board meeting at our General Conference
in Lincoln, Nebraska, last weé the question of our cooperation
with the Shan Tung Christian University was considered. In view
of the fact that our students raised $1000.00 this year for the
purpose of our cooperation, the Board decided that this money
should be turned over for this purpose in due time. In the light
of Mr. Cassady's being detained in this country, however, they
deferred further consideration of cooperation with the University
until we had something more definite. The Board, as well as my-
self, has been disappointed in the repeated delays of Mr, Cassady's
getting to the field. Yet it is a matter over which no one has had
any control.

Developments in our mission in China have caused
them to ask us to defer cooperation until after a deputation
visits the field which we are expecting to do this winter. A
member of our Board add myself hope to visit China during the
coming fall and winter. Personally, I have always been anxious to
cooperate with Shan Tung, especially thru its theological depart-
ment, and I am hoping yet that this can be worked out, tho for
the present it will be deferred until we visit the field, and study
more carefully the tendencies and probable developments of our work
there.

With our best wishes for the continued success of
your work, we are

Faithfully yours,

GENERAL MISSION BOARD.
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Pay 24, 1926

Dr. Charles D.Boneack,
Goneral Mission Board
Elgin, 111,

Dear Dr.Bonascks

; "® are very sorry to learn of the delay in the casc
of ¥r.Cassadsy end are hopeful that it will be only delay.,

I know that President Belme and the Board of Governore
wil' be most anxious that you should not sbandon the ides of coopera-
tion, and we would of'fer this surrestion, - tha*t for the nresent
vear, in lieu of the sprointment of Yr.Cageaday, you provide the
equivelent of his salary in ocash, with the expectatio: that a year
from now he or some other appointec wil! be availa:le and wil' ~o out.

This srrangement 1s & comwon ome in the relationsiips
between the Bosrds and the Universities ®nd enables the Univereity
to meke temporery leoeal provision for the work which would be done by
the apointee, pending his errival. Feuld this be @ poreible are
rangement?

;ecretm'y, orth ‘Amricqn ‘ection
Board of Governor:,




Dr.Chas. D. Bonsack,
Gemoral Mission Board of the
Church of the Brethren,

Elgin, Il1.
My dear Dr.Bonsack:

I have your letter of June 18th aand note that the students
have raised §1000. this yesr for cocoperstion with Shantung. This is
certainly good news though the fact that the Board has decided to
hold the money somewhat indefinitely and delay the completion of co-

operation is, of course, & regret to us.

I hope that the delay will not dsmpen the spirit of the

students in reising a thousand dollars each year for this purpose.

If they get the impression that this money is not et work I am afraid
their: ardor mey weaken.
I am greteful to you for your communications upon the mat-
ter and will report the situation to Dr.Balme.
cii%if&lly yoprs
A

Secretary ,Nofth “Americen Section
Board of Governors o

-




Shantung Christisn University

Juae 30, 1928

Dr. Chas. D. Bonsack,
General Mission Board of the
Church of the Brethren,
Elgia, Il1.
iy dear Dr .Bonsack: 5
I am very grateful to you for your letter of June 28th which

quite clears up the matter of the thousand dollars you heve in hand

for ooopdration with Shantung. This is ;;rtainly'very much aporeciated

and I am grateful toryou for set'ing me straight.

1 .m;;ure you will have a most interesting time in China and
greatly hope that the proposed cooperaiion with Shantung will work cut
as we have desired.

With ocordisl good wishes, I am

@ 11y yours,
', M Moln Section

Board of Governors,
Shantung Christian University

L
EMN-H
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Dr. Erie M. North, \—

150 5th Ave.,
New York City.

My dear Dr. North:

I have your good letter this morning,
under date of June 25th. I fear I did not make myself
clear in my former letter. It is the decision of the
Board to turn over the $1,000.00 to Shan Tung, but
leave further cooperation for the consideration of our
China Mission and a deputation that will go to the
field in September.

Rev. J. J. Yoder and myself expect to
visit the China field leaving Vancouver the middle of
September and we hope to make further investigations
on our cooperation with Shan Tung. I might say that
this delay has been caused by the mission over there
expressing a preference to cooperate with Yen Ching,
at Peking, tho they are not certain that we should co-
operate with any of them. I think some of our folks
have become a little discouraged with the changes
caused by the problems in the last eighteen months. I
have written Dr. Balme of our decision as above stated.

Most eordially yours,
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DI‘. Erio }l{. North & ‘-\,/ e
150 5th Ave.,
New York City.

My dear Dr. North:

I have your good letter this morning,
under date of June 25th. I fear I did not make myself
clear in my former letter. It is the decision of the
Board to turn over the $1,000.00 to Shan Tung, but
leave further cooperation for the consideration of our
China Mission and a deputation that will go to the
field in September.

Rev. J. J. Yoder and myself expect to
visit the China field leaving Vancouver the middle of
September and we hope to make further investigations
on our cooperation with Shan Tung. I might say that
this delay has been caused by the mission over there
expressing a preference to cooperate with Yen Ching,
at Peking, tho they are not certain that we should co-
operate with any of them. I think some of our folks
have become a little discouraged with the changes
caused by the problems in the last eighteen months. I
have written Dr. Balme of our decision as above stated.

Most cordially yours,
> /’»).
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Shantung Christian University,
North American Section,

150 5th Ave.,

New York City.

Attention: Dr. Eric M. North:

We are enclosing herewith a check for
$1,000.00 for the Shan Tung Christian University. As you
know, our Board has had under consideration cooperation
with your University in this great work and our students
last year raised $1,000.00 for this purpose.

While our mission has suggested that we
withhold cooperation until we visit @hina, which a member
of our Board and myself will do this fall, and will he=ze
on the 1l0th of this month for that purpase yet our Board feels
to turn over this money both as a matter of good faith, and to
assure you ot the great confidence we have in the splendid
work that is being done at Shantung.

Hoping that we can cooperate further in the
years ahead, and with our best wishes for the work, we are

Fathfully yours,
GENERAL MISSION BOARD. 7
) ., ///
[ /,7/;'/ o - ﬂ ‘ //0)7 SR AT S

General Secretary.
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China Union Universities,
150 Fifth Ave.,
New York City.

Attention: B. A. Garside, Secy. & Treas.

My dear Mr. Garside:

Your letter was received yesterday referring to
Mr, rloyu Deplinger who has made application for appoint-
ment to the staTT 5T Shan Tung University. Mr. Denlinger
wrote us coneerning this matter after he had written you.

I am not intimately acquainted with this young
man but know that he comes from a very good family, is =
young man of earnest purpose and clear thinking, and no
doubt he is oualified to do good work on the mission field.
I hope to meet him personally before long when I shall know
more about his cualifications.

Three years ago we made an appropriation to Shantung
Christian University with the hope of placing a man on its
faculty. Our China mission for some reason was not enthusisstic
about this and later the difficulties arose in the country and
the matter nas been abandoned. With our present deficit in
mission funds I doubt if our Board would consider at the present
time supportin- a man in Shantung. I think the mission, however,
has become more sympathetic with this plan and some time in the
future it might be considered, but I think it could not at the
present time.

leanwhile we shall get in touch with Mr. Denlinger,
and if he shows the strong possibilities that we believe he
has,we shall try to keep him interested and perhaps ultimately
get him located in the work of his choice. However, this should
not interfe with you if you have some way of placing him in
this work ueanwhilu.

Je are very glad to hear the good word from Tsinan.
They have had more than their share of uncertainty during the
conflict of the past couple of years and we trust that it will
only add to their usefulness in the years ahead.

Very sincerely yours,
Ju.N 41{111.4 L\JquION J\)A;{D

7 W Aderea ol

0555







TRANSFER

Ir.Chas.DeBonsack, Gen.Secy
General liission Board
of the Church of the Brethren
22 So0.5tate St.,
"» {"in’ Ill.
¥y dear DreBonsacks:
I have to acknowledge on behalf of the Shantung

Christian University a cheek of the General Mission Board for

rich 1s the formal express ion of cooperation of yomr
Board and your studemts with the University. Ve are very grate-
ful for this and hope that as the years go on $uis may inecorpor
eted in the person of an appointes to the staff, representing

your Poard and Church,

e look forvard most intcrestedly to the results

Gt

Secretary, Hort r:lmn Soct ion
Board of Governors,

of your visit to Shantung.
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Dr. Charles D. Bonsack, Gen. Secy.
Gemeral Mission Board

of the Church of the Brethren
22 So. State Street
Elgin, Illinois

My dear Dr. Bonsack:

During the last few weeks I have been in correspondence with
¥r. Floyd Denlinger, who is seeking an appointament to the staff of Shan-
tung Christian University. I have not as yot besn able to make a detail-
ed study of !r. Denlinger's qualifications bmt my first impression of
him is, on the whole, faverable. Of course, if any uppointment were made,
it would only be dons after consultation with the ficld and at their re-

qm’to

I find that 'r, Denlinger is a member of the Church of the Brethren
and would, naturally, like to go out to China under your Board. Since the
Church of the Brethren has been cooperating in Shantung Christian Undversity,
I hope there may be a possibility that your Board would be able to provide
his support if it should prove that he is neecded and qualified for work in
the University. I do not know whether you are well acquainted with ¥, Den-
linger, persenally, but if you do know him, I should very much sppreciate
your judgment as to whether he is qualified in training,ability and Chris-
tian spirit for work at the University. :

I would also be glad to have you form a Judgment as to the likeli-
hood whether the Church of the Brethren would be able to provide !r. Den-
linger's support at the Umiversity. From what I kmow of the financial situa-
tion at Tsinan, I am quite sure that they would not be able to appoint M.
Denlinger, no matter how well qualified he may be unless some new source of
inocome for providing Bbs support can be secured.

Our latest word from Tsinan indicates that the University is going
ehead surprisingly well this year in spite of the Sino-Japanese troubls of
last summer, the continued occupation of the province by Japanese troops,
and all the other problems of military disturbances and economie depression.
The University is earrying on its progran with a fairly satisfactory enrol-
ment and with an excellent apirit pervading the faculty and stmdent body.




ldarch 14, 1929

‘r. Charles D. Bonsack,
General Mission Board of the

of the Brethren,
Elgin, .

My dédar Dr.Bonsack:

e thank you for your letter of March 5th in reply to my
inquiry of February 28th concerning Mr.Floyd Denlinger and the possi-
bility that your Board might be able to support him on the staff of
Shantun; Christian University.

de are very glad to hive your faworable comments concern-
ing ¥r.Denlinger. We regret, however, tiat the preosent financiul
situation of your Board is such as Lo make it impossible for yo: to
faworably econsider supporting him at Shantung Christian University.
I koow that eweryone at Shantung warmly hopes the General Mission
Boar  o. the Church of the Brethren may soon be atlc to a point a man
for the University staff. ihether kir.Denlinger is ths man you wo:ld
naturally choose, I do not know,

Just at this time general funds for the sup ort of addi-
tional mombers of the staff at Shantung are so searce that there is
practically no possibility of appointing ¥re.Denlinger or, for that mate
ter, anyone else unles: support ca: be provided by scms of the cooper-
ating Doaxrds, We will, however, continue tc keep in touch with ¥r.Den-
linger in tlic hope that somc satisfactory arrangement may be made in
the future. :

ditr all good wishes, I an

Very cordially yours,
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